but not more than One Hundred Thousand Pesos (P100,000.00), at the discretion of 
the court. 

In cases resulting in physical injury, regardless of the degree, a penalty of 

imprisonment of two (2) years to four (4) years and/or a fine of not less One Hundred 
Thousand Pesos (P100,000.00) but not more than Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Pesos 
(P250,000.00) exclusive of all the damages incurred, shall be imposed at the discretion 
of the court. 

In cases resulting to death of a party, a penalty of imprisonment of six (6) years 

and one (1) day to twelve (12) years and/or a fine of not less than Two Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Pesos (P250,000.00) but not more than Five Hundred Thousand Pesos 
(P500,000.00) exclusive of all the damages incurred, shall be imposed at the discretion 
of the court. 

In cases where the offending party in a Road Rage incident is a government 

official or employee, he or she shall suffer the accessory penalty of perpetual